Consenting to Stopping Road in Block III, Retaruke Survey District, Block IV, Hunua Survey District, Block II, Owatua Survey District, Block III, Kaitieke Survey District, Block III, Piopiotea West Survey District, and Blocks VII, VIII, X, and XII, Tuhua Survey District, Taumarunui County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of April 1963

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Taumarunui County Council stopping the portions of road described in the First, Second, and Third Schedules hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Wellington Land District

ALL those pieces of road in the Wellington R.D. described as follows:

Situated in Block III, Retaruke Survey District:

- A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through
- 1 0 19 Part Kirikau B No. 1; plan M.O.W. 5444. (S.O. 24679.)
- Part Kirikau B' No. 2; plan M.O.W. 5444. (S.O. 24679.) 0 3 15
- Part Kirikau B No. 5; plan M.O.W. 5444. (S.O. 0 3 28
- 24679.) Part Kirikau B No. 1 and Sections 19 and 20; plan M.O.W. 5444. (S.O. 24679.) 0 0 30.9
- Situated in Block IV, Hunua Survey District:
- Adjoining or passing through
- 0 24 6' Part Section 4; plan M.O.W. 5445. (S.O. 24698.) 1 2 3 Part Section 33; plan M.O.W. 5445. (S.O. 24698.)
- ŏ
- Situated in Block II, Owatua Survey District:
- R. P. Adjoining or passing through 3 28 6 Waimarino CD 3A; plan M.O.W. 5443. (S.O. 0 24750.)
- Situated in Block III, Kaitieke Survey District:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

0 1 29.1 0 1 14.8 Section 2; plan M.O.W. 5446. (S.O. 24856.)

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked as above mentioned, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

SECOND SCHEDULE TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

All those pieces of road situated in Block III, Piopiotea West Survey District, Taranaki R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 5449 (S.O. 9191) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

THIRD SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in the Tuhua Survey District, South Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through A. R. P.

- 3 1 21
- Adjoining or passing through Part Rangitoto-Tuhua 66A. 3A Block, Block VII; plan M.O.W. 7338. (S.O. 39888.) Rangitoto-Tuhua 66A 2a and part 66A 3A Blocks, Blocks VII and VIII; plan M.O.W. 7338. (S.O. 39888.) Part Rangitoto-Tuhua 2F 1B Block, Block X; plan M.O.W. 7339. (S.O. 40332.) Road adjoining part Rangitoto-Tuhua 2F 1B Block, Block X; plan M.O.W. 7339. (S.O. 40332.) Part Lot 1, D.P. 12782, being part Rangitoto-Tuhua 67 B 1 Block, Block XII; plan M.O.W. 5451. (S.O. 40446.) Part Waituhi-Kuratau 2B Block, Block XII; plan M.O.W. 5451. (S.O. 40446.) ame are more particularly delineated on the plans 19 0 25
- 4 3 24
- $\begin{array}{c}1 & 11 \\ 0 & 32 \cdot 8 \\ 0 & 11\end{array}$ Õ 1
- 0 0 20

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked as above mentioned, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green:

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 37/528; D.O. 19/4/4)

Directing the Sale of Land in the City of Wellington

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of April 1963

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 10.72 perches situated in the City of Wellington, Wellington R.D., being part Lot 1, D.P. 16145, and part Lot 36, D.P. 394, being part Sections 214 and 215, and part Reserve K, Town of Wellington; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 7318 (S.O. 25201) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 92/17/100/6; DiO. 19/2/2/0)

Declaring an Access Way to be Under the Control and Management of the Manukau County Council

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of April 1963

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE; C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing. Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access way described in the Schedule hereto shall on and after the date of this Order in Council be under the control and management of the Manukau County Council Council.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that access way containing 7.8 perches situated in Block II, Otahuhu Survey District, Auckland R.D., and being Lot 92, D.P. 51007. Part certificate of title, Volume 2112, folio 64, Auckland Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (H.C. 4/233/65; D.O. X/233/28/11/0)

Constituting Certain Secondary Urban Fire Districts

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 8th day of April 1963

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Fire Services Act 1949, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

THE urban area of Matata in the County of Whakatane and the urban area of Ratana in the County of Rangitikei are hereby constituted secondary urban fire districts by the names of the Matata Secondary Urban Fire District and the Ratana Secondary Urban Fire District respectively.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.